i) The fair values of cash, demand deposits, certain other assets and certain other liabilities
approximate their carrying values, due to their short-term nature.

ii) The estimated fair values of floating-rate investments, member loans and member deposits
are assumed to equal carrying value as the interest rates automatically reprice to market.

iii) The estimated fair values of fixed-rate investments, member loans and member deposits are
determined by discounting the expected future cash flows of these items at current market
rates for products with similar terms and credit risks.

The most significant assumption relates to the discount rates utilized.  If the forward yield curve of
such instruments would increase by 10 basis points then the fair value of financial assets would
decrease by $286,251 (2021 - $292,234) and the fair value of financial liabilities would decrease by
$133,659 (2021 - $68,116).  A corresponding decrease of 10 basis points in the forward yield curve
would result in a $286,251 (2021 - $292,234) increase in the fair value of financial assets and a
$133,659 (2021 - $68,116) increase in the fair value of financial liabilities.

The total value of loans determined using the above assumptions is reduced by the allowance for
impaired loans.

2022 2021

Fair Carrying Fair Carrying
Value (FV) Value (CV) Change Value (FV) Value (CV) Change

Assets
Cash and cash

equivalents $ 18,027,952 $ 18,027,952 $ - $ 37,059,630 $ 37,059,630 $ -
Investments 35,384,185 35,583,185 (199,000) 7,567,597 7,567,597 -
Member loans 173,082,291 177,265,291 (4,183,000) 168,761,659 171,620,659 (2,859,000)
Other 62,251 62,251 - 83,421 83,421 -

$ 226,556,679 $ 230,938,679 $ (4,382,000) $ 213,472,307 $ 216,331,307 $ (2,859,000)

Liabilities
Member deposits $ 207,378,254 $ 206,479,254 $ 899,000 $ 194,457,330 $ 193,813,330 $ 644,000
Other liabilities 629,685 629,685 - 636,843 636,843 -

$ 208,007,939 $ 207,108,939 $ 899,000 $ 195,094,173 $ 194,450,173 $ 644,000

Equity $ 18,548,740 $ 23,829,740 $ (5,281,000) $ 18,378,134 $ 21,881,134 $ (3,503,000)

(continued)

34

VERMILION CREDIT UNION LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2022

22.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT CLASSIFICATION AND FAIR VALUE (continued)

Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value in the statement of financial position are measured and
classified in a hierarchy consisting of three levels for disclosure purposes; the three levels are
based on the priority of the inputs to the respective valuation technique.  The fair value hierarchy
gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1)
and the lower priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3).  An asset or liability's classification within the
fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of significant input to its valuation.  The input levels